
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
26 HYDREF 2020

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
26 OCTOBER 2020

 10.00 am  
CYFARFOD RHITHIOL (AR HYN O BRYD 

NID OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD 
FYNYCHU’R CYFARFOD)

VIRTUAL MEETING (AT PRESENT 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE 

UNABLE TO ATTEND)

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



At present this Committee is not being webcast live.  A recording of the meeting will be 
made available on the Council’s website as soon as possible.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 28 September 2020.

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 28)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

5   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20  (Pages 29 - 72)

To submit a report by the Head of Profession (HR and Transformation).

6   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20  
(Pages 73 - 84)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer. 

7   CORPORATE PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION STRATEGY  (Pages 
85 - 98)

To submit a joint report by the Interim Director of Social Services and the Head of 
Housing Services. 

8   GREEN GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION - CHARGING METHODOLOGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  (Pages 99 - 116)

To submit a joint report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 28 September, 2019   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Interim Director of Social Services  
Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 3) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
MBE, Aled Morris Jones, Alan Hughes (Audit Wales), 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), Scrutiny Manager 
(AGD), Property and Highways Solicitor (AJ), Communications 
Officer (GJ), Mr Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy 
Reporter) 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor R.G.Parry OBE, FRAGS declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with 
regard to item 12 on the agenda and indicated that although he was entitled to do so, he 
would not be voting on the matter. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17 August, 2020 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 

 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17 
August, 2020 be confirmed as correct. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from October, 2020 to May, 2021 was presented for consideration 
and the following new items were noted -   
 

 For the 26 October, 2020 meeting  
 

 Item 3 – Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 2019/20 

 Item 5 – Corporate Prevent Strategy 

 Item 6 – Green Waste Collection Fees 

 Item 7 – Introducing Galw Gofal (Care Connect Charges for Council Housing 
Tenants) 
 

 For the 30 November, 2020 meeting 
 

 Item 9 – Corporate Scorecard Quarter 2 2020/21  

 Item 10 – Annual Delivery Document 2020/21 

 Items 11-13 - Budget monitoring items 

 Item 14 – Council Tax Base 2021/22 

 Item 15 – Anglesey Further Education Trust Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 Item 17 – Growth Agreement 2 (North Wales Economic Ambition Board) 
 

 For the 14 December, 2020 meeting 
 

 Item 19 – Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 

 Item 20 -  Llangefni Golf Course 
 

 For March 2021  
 

   Items 24 -34 – Budget setting items (on a date in March to be confirmed) 

  Item 36 - Corporate Scorecard Quarter 3 2020/21(for the 22 March confirmed          
meeting) 

  
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the period from 
October,
[...]
 terms of local circumstances the Interim Director of Social 
Serves highlighted a number of new initiatives undertaken by the Social Services in 
Anglesey in the course of the year including in collaboration with the Save Lives Charity in 
relation to domestic abuse and with Voices from Care Cymru in relation to establishing a 
monthly participation group for looked after children and young people. Developing 

Page 10



 

11 
 

mechanisms to better listen to the voice of service users has been a particular focus during 
2019/20. 

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported that 
following a productive discussion of the Annual Report at the Committee’s 22 September 
meeting the Committee had resolved to accept the draft Annual Report having been satisfied 
that the report captures the Council’s current position with regard to delivering Social 
Services; accurately reflects the improvement priorities for both Adults and Children’s 
Services for the forthcoming year and reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility 
with regard to Social Services and that it was happy to recommend the report to the 
Executive. 
 
The Executive collectively thanked the Social Services Management and staff for their efforts 
during the past year to which the Annual report is testament. 

It was resolved to accept the draft Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of 
Social Services in 2019/20 and to recommend the report to Full Council. 

12. LAND AT MONA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE – APPLICATION BY THE ANGLSEY 
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY TO AMEND LEASE CONDITIONS 

The report of the Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) setting out a request by 
the Anglesey Agricultural Society to vary elements of a lease agreement with the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council for the use of land at Mona Industrial Estate was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.  
 
The Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property introduced the report by 
[...]
                                                                                 
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
14 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

June 2021 

36 Welsh Language 
Standards Annual 
Report 2020/21 
 
Approval of report. 

Portfolio holder with 
responsibility for the 
Welsh language. 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cyng Ieuan Williams 

To be confirmed Delegated decision 
 

June 2021 

 

 

37 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The Executive Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

 

38 Corporate Scorecard 
– Quarter 4, 2020/21 
(S)  
 
Quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 

Corporate 
Transformation 

Carys Edwards 
Head of Profession –  

HR and Transformation 
 

Cllr Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
……. 

The Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

 

39 Revenue  Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2020/21 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel   

 

The Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

 

P
age 26



The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
Period: November 2020 – June 2021 

Updated 15 October 2020 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = S
[...]
ance Report that looks back on the Council's 
performance for 2019/20. 
 

1.3. The report looks at the council's progress against our Annual Delivery Document 
19/20 objectives for 2019/20 as outlined through our 3 specific objectives – 
 

 Ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise their long-term 
potential  

 Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as 
independent as possible 

 Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that they can cope 
effectively with change and developments whilst protecting our natural 
environment 

 
1.4 This report looks at the outputs and outcomes against what we said we would 

achieve under the above objectives and identifies further areas where improvement is 

needed. 

1.5 The Committee is therefore asked to agree: 
 

 to agree the 2019/20 Performance Report as a reflection of the Authority’s 

work and should be published by the statutory date at the end of October. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


2 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  
n/a 

 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
This matter is delegated to the Executive 

 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes 
 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes 
 

 
 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1 How does this decision impact on 
our long term needs as an Island 

The Annual Performance Report gives a 
snapshot of the work undertaken by the 
Council over the last financial year as well 
as the KPI performance against the 
Council’s Annual Delivery Document for 
2019/20 and Council Plan.  
 
All 3 objectives listed in the Council Plan 
consider the long term needs of the Island 
 
1. Ensure that the people of Anglesey can 

thrive and realise their longterm 
potential 

2. Support vulnerable ad
[...]
sh a contact tracing team; increasing the 

capacity of the Registrar Service; ensuring compliance with new guidance and regulations in 

the wake of the Coronavirus Act; monitoring cases in residential homes and providing 

training on infection control; contributing to the development of a regional plan for 

arrangements for excess deaths. 

 Social Services – dealing with the challenges of obtaining and maintaining sufficient PPE 

levels; testing; mitigating the risk of not being able to staff care homes adequately; tracking 

and responding to shielding letters; supporting vulnerable families; continuing to fulfil all 

statutory duties and performance indicators and data. 

 

Page 72



CC-17090-LB/595560

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 

Date:  26th October 2020 

Subject: Public Services Ombudsman Annual Letter 2019/20 

Portfolio Holder(s): Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Lynn Ball, Director of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail:

Beryl Jones 
01248 752588 
bjxcs@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Relevant to All Members 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1. Recommendation

That the Executive notes and accepts the PSOW’s Annual Letter for 2019/20 and 

delegates to the Director of Function to write to the PSOW, by 30 November 2020, 

to confirm the same and to state that the Council  will continue to monitor 

complaints, and thereby provide members with the required information in order to 

help scrutinise performance.   

2. Background

Since 2006 the PSOW has published an annual report on the work undertaken by 

his office over the previous 12 months. 

The PSOW’s recently published Annual Report for 2019/20 can be found at:- 

https://www.ombudsman.wales/annual-report-accounts/ 

The PSOW also publishes a separate annual summary of Performance for each 

Council; called the annual letter. 

The Annual Letter 2019/20, for the Isle of Anglesey County Council, (IOACC) is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

In the letter, the Ombudsman requests the following:- 

 Present my Annual Letter to the Cabinet to assist members in their
scrutiny of the Council’s performance.

Page 73

Agenda Item 6

https://www.ombudsman.wales/annual-report-accounts/


CC-17090-LB/595560

This report satisfies this request and in addition, the report is published to all 
Members and to the public. 

 Engage with my Complaints Standards work, accessing training for your
staff and providing complaints data.

Training Sessions have been arranged with the Complaints Standards Team 
for those staff who deal with complaints. Session have arranged between 
23/10/20 and 27/11/20 

 Inform me of the outcome of the Council’s considerations and proposed
actions on the above matters by 30 November.

This action will be completed following this meeting. 

3. The Annual Letter
The Letter largely relates to service complaints but also includes a section on 

complaints made under the Code of Conduct for Members. 

The Headline Messages:- 

 26 complaints were lodged against IOACC, down from 31 in 2018/2019.

 Of the 26 complaints lodged with the PSOW, he concluded that 25 did not

require an investigation by his office.

 1 of the complaints lodged was dealt with by way of an early resolution

 2 Section 21 Reports were issued in April 2019 but these related to complaints

received and investigated during 2017/18. A Section 21 Report is issued when

the Council has agreed to implement recommendations made and there is no

public interest involved.

 One Code of Conduct complaint was made against a member of the Council

but this was not investigated

 Previous annual letters ranked each Council but this has not been done for the

last 2 reports but our performance can be seen in the tables provided in the

letter.

1. 4. Additional information.

In addition to the Annual Letter, information on concerns, complaints and 
compliments  are published monthly on the 
[...]
troduction 

1.1 The Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy (see 

document) sets out the Councils corporate vision, ambition and development in 

relation to the commissioning and direct provision of service and activity in this area.  

1.2 Led by the Welsh Government, Local Authorities across Wales have adopted a pro-

active approach in our public services, focused on improving outcomes and building 

the assets and resilience of people and communities, through prevention and early 

intervention based actions. It values collaboration by those involved – by people and 

communities, Third Sector organisations, public service providers and businesses.  A 

prevention and early intervention approach recognises the importance of designing 

services with, and for, the people they are there to serve, and of building on the 

strengths in our communities.  

1.3  Preventative action can be defined  as ‘the adoption of approaches which build on the  

active participation of service users and communities to ensure improved outcomes 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



V1.2 GM10.9.19 

Page 2 of 2 

      and contribute significantly to making the best possible use of money and other 
assets’.  These approaches help to eradicate duplication and waste, whilst critically 
reduce demand from the system over the longer term.  

 
1.4 The main benefits of preventative approaches include identifying and promoting  
      protective factors that can prevent negative outcomes at an early stage, supporting 

people to maximise their potential, and enjoy a better quality of life.  Preventative 
approaches are often ‘enabling’: equipping individuals and communities with the tools 
to succeed, rather than interventions being imposed upon them. Asset based 
approaches, have long been established in the Seiriol area of Anglesey and have 
successfully, fostered self-reliance and resilience rather than dependency.  

 
1.5 In comparison ‘Early intervent
[...]
ast twice 
annually, in accordance with the above arrangements. 

 
2.3 In accordance with Welsh Government requirements, the governance arrangements 

for Housing Support Grant shall remain unchanged, with initial accountability served 
via the IoA Local Planning Group, which contains senior and middle management 
representation from Housing, Adult and Children Services, Service Providers, BCUHB, 
and North Wales Probation Service. The inclusion of Health and NW Probation is a 
mandatory requirement contained in the Programme’s terms and conditions, issued by 
Welsh Government.  

 
2.4 The Housing Support Grant’s Principal Development Officer and the Housing Policy, 

Commissioning and Strategy Service Manager, will however provide a quarterly 
update to the Corporate Prevention / Early Intervention Board, in relation to the 
matters listed above.  

Page 87



V1.2 GM10.9.19 

Page 4 of 2 

  
3.0 Implementing the Corporate Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy and 

Action Plan.  
 
3.1 Key Drivers 
  
3.2     Our Corporate Early Intervention and Prevention Action Plan will focus on an 

Authority wide approach as outlined in the Action Plan, and will be implemented in 
parallel with our Corporate Council Plan as we continuously work towards achieving 
our 3 core Corporate aims of: 

• Creating the conditions for everyone to achieve their long term potential  
• Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as 

independent as possible  
• Work in partnership with our communities to ensure they can cope effectively 

with change and development, whilst protecting our national our national 
environment 

 
3.3      It is proposed that the main drivers to promoting a more equal and fair society in 

Anglesey, and thereby tackling inequalities, should be applied  through the adoption 
and promotion of prevention and early intervention approaches and shall be based 
on the following key headings and population outcomes: 

• Generic  
• 
[...]

collection service and £30 per annum for additional wheeled bins. 
 

b. the additional expenditure budget as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the 
additional expenditure budget being funded from the income generated by 
implementing the charge 

 
The reasons for the recommendations are to make sure the Council has an approved plan and 
adequate resources in place to ensure the efficient introduction of a chargeable Green Garden 
Waste collection service from 1 April 2021. 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  
Continuing with a free and reduced (9 months only, excluding the winter months) Green Garden 

Waste collection service was considered by the Executive. However, a final decision was made by 

the Executive on 27 January 2020 to start an all year round, fortnightly chargeable Green Garden 

Waste collection service from 1 April 2021. 

Other options were considered as detailed in paragraph 2.4 and 2.5. 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



2 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
The Executive is required to agree the methodology to roll-out the new chargeable Green Garden 

Waste collection service, the terms & conditions and the charges to be applied. 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
Charging for the collection of Green Garden Waste will generate significant income. The level of 

income will be dependent on the charges applied and the number of households that finally sign-up 

to the service. More detail is provided in the body of this report. 

 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1  How does this decision impact on 
our long term needs as an Island 

The collection of Green Garden Waste 
contributes to meeting the requirements of the 
Wales Waste Strategy, to ensure the 
sustainable management of waste services for 
future years.  

2  Is this

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors R Dew, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas,  
Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Interim Director of Social Services,
Head of Highways, Waste and Property,
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation,
Head of Democratic Services,
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM) 
(for item 5),
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (for item 7),
Chief Waste Management Officer (ME) (for item 8),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Aled M Jones, G O 
Jones, Bryan Owen, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts.
Communications Officer (GJ), Scrutiny Officer (SR), Mr Gareth W 
Williams (Local Democracy Reporter).

APOLOGIES:  Deputy Chief Executive.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.  

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 28 September, 2020 
were presented for the Executive’s approval.



2

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 28 September, 2020 be confirmed as correct.

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November 2020 to June 2021 was 
presented for consideration and the following new items were noted:-

 For the 30 November, 2020 meeting

New Item – Pooled budget for Learning Disabilities

 For the 14 December, 2020 meeting:-

Item 13 - Council Tax Premium for Second Homes

 For the 25 January, 2020 meeting:-

Item 17 - Interim Housing Strategy 2020/21

 For the March 2021 meeting:-

 Item 19 - Annual Equality Report 2019/20;
 Item 28 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan;

 For the June 2021 meeting:-

 Item 36 - Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2020/21;
 Item 38 - Corporate Scorecard – Quarter 4, 2020/21;
 Item 39 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 4, 2020/21;
 Item 40 - Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 4, 2020/21;
 Item 41 - Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 4, 

2020/21.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period November 2020 to June 2021 as presented.

5 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

 The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation on 
the Annual Performance Report 2019/20 was presented to the Executive for 
consideration. The report which the Authority is statutorily required to produce and 
publish a review of the following:-

 the Authority’s progress in delivering against its Annual Delivery Document for 
2019/20 as outlined under 3 priority objectives (para 1.3 refers);



3

 its overall performance including performance based on national indicators (PAM 
indicators and local KPIs).

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services highlighted a number of achievements 
under the 3 key objectives whilst also recognising that there are areas of 
performance where further improvement can be made.   He noted that there are 3 
performance indicators which is highlighted in red within the report.  The Portfolio 
Holder further referred to a number of notable successes which was noted within 
the report. In highlighting these and other achievements, the Portfolio Member 
thanked the Council’s staff without whose dedication and hard work they would not 
have been possible. Looking forwards, although the Council continues to face 
challenge and uncertainty in delivering its services, he was nevertheless confident 
that with the support of its staff and partners it would be able to make further 
improvements and achieve positive outcomes for the people of Anglesey.
Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee said that 
the Scrutiny Committee in considering the Annual Performance Report at its 
meeting on 20 October, and the Scrutiny Committee was pleased to recommend 
the Annual Performance Report to the Executive.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Property and Waste referred that the recycling 
figures showed a decrease recently.  He noted that previously recyclable material 
was taken out of the black bins but now the whole contents of black bin waste is 
taken to Parc Adfer for incineration. It was noted that the target of 70% is expected 
by 2024 and the Island recycling figures is already near the Welsh Government 
target.

The Executive acknowledged the many successes to which the report is testament 
which it agreed were due to clear leadership, a committed workforce and an 
effective performance management, assessment and reporting system.
It was RESOLVED to approve the 2019/20 Performance Report as a reflection 
of the Authority’s work and should be published by the statutory date at the 
end of October. 

6 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20 

The report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer was 
presented to the Executive for consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services said that the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales – Annual Letter 2019/20 is an annual report on the work 
undertaken by the Ombudsman over the previous 12 months.  He noted that this a 
positive report as complaints lodged against the Council has decreased.  Of the 26 
complaints lodged with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, he concluded 
that 25 did not require an investigation by his office and 1 complaint lodged was 
dealt with by way of an early resolution.  

It was RESOLVED to accept the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ 
Annual Letter for 2019/20 and delegates to the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer to write to the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales by 30 November, 2020 to confirm the same and to state that the 



4

Council will continue to monitor complaints, and thereby provide members 
with the required information in order to help scrutinise performance.

7 CORPORATE PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION STRATEGY 

The report of the Interim Director of Social Services and Head of Housing Services 
in relation to the Corporate Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy and the 
timeframe for implementation was presented to the Executive for consideration.

The Chair and Portfolio Holder for Social Services said that the strategy is to 
promote people to be able to have a better quality of life.  The Prevention Action is 
defined as the adoption of approaches which build on the active participation of 
service users and communities to ensure improved outcomes and contribute 
significantly to making the best possible use of money and other assets.  

The Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) reported that the Prevention 
and Early Intervention has an integral role to play in reducing demand upon 
statutory, frontline provision, thus reducing costs and ensuring that all citizens 
including some of the most vulnerable receive timely interventions to meet their 
diverse needs.  The Strategy will focus on an Authority wide approach, as outlined 
in the Action Plan, and will be implemented in parallel with the Council’s Corporate 
Plan in achieving the 3 core corporate aims as outlined in the report.  He further 
reported that there is a need for a corporate approach and ownership of the 
Prevention Strategy which includes financial and staff time across all the Council’s 
Departments if the aims of the Corporate Prevention and Early Intervention 
Strategy is to be fully achieved.  Financial commitment is to be identified over the 
forthcoming 18 months to 2 years as needs and priorities become clearer.  The 
Officer further reported that partnership working is key to the success of this 
Strategy.
Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee said that 
the Scrutiny Committee in considering the Corporate Prevention and Early 
Intervention Strategy at its meeting on 20 October, the Scrutiny Committee was 
pleased to recommend the Strategy to the Executive.

The Chair referred that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee raised concerns as to 
future financial implications of the Strategy as it will be dependent on the allocation 
of grants.  The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that the 
success of the Strategy can reduce substantial costs to the Authority over the 
coming years with people not having to be dependent on services afforded by the 
Council.  
It was RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Prevention and Early Intervention 
Strategy and Action Plan.

8 GREEN GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION - CHARGING METHODOLOGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

The joint report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and the 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property was presented to the Executive for 
consideration.



5

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Waste and Property reported that the Executive 
on 27 January, 2020 approved an all year round, fortnightly chargeable Green 
Garden Waste collection service from 1 April, 2021.  He noted that this Authority is 
the only local authority in North Wales that does not charge for green garden waste 
collection and the recommendation of Welsh Government is that a charge should 
be implemented on green waste collection in compliance with the national waste 
strategy towards zero waste.  The current green bin will be used by the households 
and the collection service will be 26 times per year with an yearly charge of £35 and 
an additional charge of £30 for any additional green bin.  The payment will be a 
yearly payment with households given an option to pay online or over the phone.  
An identification sticker will be afforded as part of the Information Pack that 
households will receive once they have signed up and paid for the service.  He said 
that there will be no charge on village halls, cemeteries, churches and chapels.  
The Portfolio Holder referred to the summary of estimated costs as was shown at 
5.4 within the report and the need to employ 2 additional Customer Services 
Advisors on a temporary basis to administer the process of charging for green 
garden waste.
Councillor Gwilym O Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee gave an indepth report on the discussion undertaken by the Scrutiny 
Committee in considering the charging for the collection of Green Garden Waste 
Collection at its meeting on 22 October.  He said that the Scrutiny Committee 
recommended to the Executive that a charge for green garden waste collection be 
implemented from April 2021.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance said that without charging a fee for green garden 
waste collection for households we wish to receive this service, it would have 
resulted in the council tax having to be increased by an additional 1%.
The Chair considered that the ‘frequently asked questions’, as part of the 
report at Appendix 2, needs to be published on the Council’s website for residents 
to view as part of the implementation of the charging of green garden waste 
collection.

It was RESOLVED to authorise:-

 The charge of £35 per annum for the first Green Garden Waste wheeled bin 
collection service and £30 per annum for additional wheeled bins;

 The additional expenditure budget as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the 
additional expenditure budget being funded from the income generated by 
implementing the charge;

 That the ‘frequently asked questions’, as part of this report at Appendix 2, 
be published on the Council’s website.

The meeting concluded at 11.00 am

COUNCILLOR LLINOS M HUW
CHAIR



6


